#### 29828

### ADOPTED – BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 NOVEMBER 2, 2009

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO.508 County of Cook and State of Illinois

# Manufacturing Works of Chicago, IL CCC Workforce Institute (Ratification)

#### THE CHANCELLOR

#### REPORTS

that the Workforce Institute signed a Memorandum of Agreement with Manufacturing Works of Chicago, IL to enter into a partnership whereby the Workforce Institute serves as the Training Resource Project Manager for Manufacturing Works (CCC Legal Fully Executed Contract 6-16-2008); and

that as part of that agreement, the CCC Workforce Institute agreed to pay Manufacturing Works 10% of the total contract amount as compensation for companies referred to the Workforce Institute for training by Manufacturing Works; and

that compensation for Manufacturing Works for the 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> quarters of FY 09 include payments due in the amount of \$22,315.34; and the compensation exceeds the amount anticipated by the Workforce Institute; and

that pursuant to Board rules, this payment will exceed the \$10,000 vendor limit rule and therefore requires Board approval; and

that there is no opportunity for a certified MBE or WBE subcontractor participation based on the agreement deliverables.

### THE CHANCELLOR

### RECOMMENDS

that the Board of Trustees approves a payment to Manufacturing Works c/o Instituto del Progreso, Chicago, IL in the amount of \$22,315.34 as required per the previously approved memorandum of agreement.

#### **FINANCIAL**

\$22,315.34 – HW Workforce institute Enterprise Account 07020-2000700-40000-0000 -532100.

Respectfully submitted,

Deidra J. Lewis Interim Chancellor